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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 - United States Attorney, Memphis

Report of: 
Date:

SA KENNETH 
August 24,

A. WILLIAMS 
1978

Office: ST. LOUIS

Field Office File #: SL 44-775 Bureau File #: 44-38861

Title: JAMES EARL 
DR. MARTIN

RAY;
LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

Synopsis: LYNDA D. COBBLE (white female, DOB residing
Arnold, Missouri, advised she has been the recipient of
numerous anonymous threatening telephone calls since the death 
of victim KING. COBBLE states caller warns her not to talk
on threat of physical harm. First call received shortly after 
KING'S death and have continued until present time. COBBLE 
states she married JAMES ALLEN BENNEY in 3/63. Four or five
months following marriage, BENNEY brought JAMES EARL RAY to 
their residence in Maplewood, Missouri, when COBBLE was pregnant. 
COBBLE'S daughter was born at St. Louis, and RAY
visited COBBLE during maternity confinement and advised hospital 
officials that he, RAY, was the child’s father. According to 
COBBLE, the birth of her daughter and RAY’s hospital visits 
occurred prior to the death of victim KING. In early 1969
COBBLE moved to her mother's residence, and her husband, JAMES 
ALLEN BENNEY, relocated in Memphis, Tennessee, after purchasing 
a house. The downpayment on BENNEY's residence in Memphis was 
paid by RAY. COBBLE advised the night before victim KING was 
killed she was at BENNEY's residence in Memphis, Tennessee.
COBBLE and JAMES EARL RAY were watching television when 
reference was made on the television concerning KING. RAY 
made a statement referring to KING, "Somebody ought to waste 
him." COBBLE never saw RAY after that evening. COBBLE advised 
her former husband, JAMES BENNEY, was shot and killed in 
Portland, Oregon, on 11/28/71.

- RUC -

Details: AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the EBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents 
sre not to be distributed outside your agency.

☆ U. S.GPO:1975-0-575-841
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SL 44-775

This investigation was predicated upon LYNDA BENNEY 
residing 202 Crosswind Drive, Arnold, Missouri, advising the 
St. Louis Office on August 17, 1978, that she had received 
several threatening anonymous telephone calls in which the 
caller states that she would be "wasted" if she contacted 
any official regarding JERRY RAY or his brother, JAMES EARL 
RAY. She did not know the origin of the telephone calls as 
to whether they were local or long distance. She stated that 
her former husband, JAMES ALLEN BENNEY, who is now deceased, 
once robbed a bank with JERRY RAY in which part of the loot 
was never recovered.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

X Dote of lron1criplion / O__________

LYNDA I). COBBLE was contacted at her residence 
202 Crosswinds Apartments, Arnold, Missouri. Also present 
during the course of the interview was Arnold, Missouri 
Police Sergeant MICHAEL COLLIER.

COBBLE was advised of the identity of interviewing 
Agent by display of credentials. COBBLE was previously 
aware of identity of Sergeant COLLIER. .

COBBLE stated that she had been the recipient of 
numerous threatening telephone calls subsequent to the 
death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. She furnished the following 
information concerning those calls.

COBBLE received the first call at the residences of 
her mother in Cahokia, Illinois, telephone number 337-7267, 
shortly after the arrest of JAMES EARL RAY for the murder of 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. She advised that this call was made 
by a male caller, no further description, who stated "If you 
keep your mouth shut you won't get hurt". She stated that 
shortly later while she and her mother were at the K-Mart 
Store in Belleville, Illinois, she was approached by a white 
male approximately 6’6" tall with a scar on the side of his 
face approximate age 35 or 36, and a tattoo on his right 
bicep. She stated that the individual stated that she had 
a very pretty baby and that she had better keep her mouth 
shut. COBBLE stated that she received four or five additional 
calls while she was staying at her mother's house in Cahokia, 
Illinois, during the period of time shortly after the arrest 
of JAMES EARL RAY. She advised that all of the calls contained 
threats advising her not to make any statement.

COBBLE stated that shortly after marrying her 
second husband, JAMES L. BIRCHETT, and while they resided 
at 40 Agnes Drive, Cahokia, Illinois, she received four or 
five additional calls advising her not to say anything about 
JAMES EARL RAY. She advised that these calls started approxi­
mately three to four months after she and BIRCHETT were 
married. Their wedding date was August 26, 1972. BIRCHETT 
and COBBLE were subsequently divorced.

im.r.i.wed On—8/22/78------------- ot- Arnold, Missouri----------------Pi|« * SL 44-775-----------

b»------- SA-MICHAEL N. MURPHY;mt------------------ Dale dictated _8/2ZZZ8_____________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions ol the FBI. •• •* the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

if and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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COBBLE married JERRY COBBLE, her present husband, 
and moved to 621 Sth Avenue, Conway, Arkansas, approximately 
one year ago. Approximately six months ago, she received 
several telephone calls of the same nature and shortly later 
received several more calls. She advised that some of the 
calls mentioned JAMES EARL RAY by name and during the calls 
she was told to keep her mouth shut and she or her kids would 
not get hurt.

LYNDA COBBLE and her husband, JERRY COBBLE, moved 
from Conway, Arkansas to their present address in Arnold, 
Missouri, approximately two weeks ago. She has received 
four or five calls, and in each case the caller sounds to 
COBBLE to be the same individual. During one specific call 
she was told to keep her mouth shut if she wanted to see 
daylight the next day. She recalls that the first call that 
she received at her new residence in Arnold, Missouri, 
occurred approximately 9:30 PM on an unrecalled date and 
then the next call occurred approximately 3:00 AM the next 
morning. She claims to have also received several subsequent 
calls at approximately 7:00 AM on various mornings. COBBLE 
states that the last call was received the morning that 
MIKE COLLIER of the police department, Arnold, Missouri, 
came out and interviewed her in response to her telephone 
call to the Arnold Police Department. She stated with regard-, 
to all of the aforementioned calls she is positive that none 
of the calls were collect calls and that there was never 
an operator on the line.

Upon questioning, COBBLE furnished the following 
information concerning the history of her association with 
JAMES EARL RAY:

COBBLE married JAMES ALLEN BENNEY, white male, 
date of birth , on March 11, 1968. When
they first got"married, they^were living at Maplewood, Missouri, 
at an unrccalled address. At approximately the fourth or 
fifth month of their marriage, her husband J.AMES BENNEY 
brought JAMES EARL RAY home with him on one occasion and 
introduced RAY to CQBBL^^^COBBL^w^^mregnant at that time 
with her daughter, and RAY appeared
to be very crazy abo^^K^^^^Ii^cac^on numerous occasions.

4
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RAY brought baby things during his visits to their residence 
for the expected arrival of the baby. COBBLE cannot recall 
any specific incidents involving criminal activity between 
her husband and RAY that occurred while they resided at 
Maplewood. Approximately two months after COBBLE met RAY, 
she and JAMES BENNEY moved to a new residence located at 
Florissan^Essour^Th^was approximately four months 
before was born. The baby's birth
date was COBBLE and her husband resided
at an apartment complex located behind the Ramada Inn or 
possibly a Holiday Inn near a Target Store and a Central 
Hardware Store in Florissant, Missouri. They lived at that 
apartment for approximately one year. During that year, 
JAMES EARL RAY visited their residence frequently.

COBBLE stated that she and her husband were still
residing ^^th^residence in Floris

was born ta^^^JAME^EARL
RA^^^^ted tn^D^y ,^^^|^|^^^^^^^ the |^^^| ^^^| 

at the approxw^c^^wc^f her birtnana a^^sed 
officials that he was the baby’s father. COBBLE 

stated that this all occurred prior to the death of 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING.

Approximately three months after 
birth, LYNDA COBBLE moved out with the baby an^tne^moved 
in with her mother at Cahokia, Illinois. She was living
in Cahokia, Illinois when Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING was killed.

At the same time that COBBLE moved out of the 
apartment in Florissant and in with her mother, JAMES BENNEY 
moved out of the apartment also and relocated at a house in 
Memphis, Tennessee. The money for the down payment for the 
house was given to JAMES BENNEY by JAMES EARL RAY. Sometime 
before Dr. KING’S death, BENNEY contacted COBBLE and asked 
her to come down with the baby to visit. She went down to 
Memphis and visited BENNEY for two or three days.

During the period of time that COBBLE was visiting 
with BENNEY at the aforementioned house in Memphis, Tennessee 
approximately five different men came and visited BENNEY at 
the house. She described the individuals as all being large 
white males wearing business suits and carrying attache cases 
and ranging in age from 25 to 30. JAMES EARL RAY and his

5
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brother, JERRY RAY, were also at the house in. Memphis 
during her visit on numerous occasions. COBBLE recalls 
specifically overhearing a paticular meeting between 
the aforementioned individuals at the house in Memphis, 
Tennessee. She recalls they were discussing a bank robbery 
to occur in Florissant, Missouri. JERRY RAY appeared to 
be the leader of the group and all of the individuals 
referred to a floor diagram of the bank to be robbed. The 
bank was to be robbed by JERRY RAY, JIM BENNEY, and two 
other individuals who were not at the meeting and who she 
never had occasion to meet. COBBLE believes that the business 
men had floor plans for several different banks and that 
the intent of the people in the group was to rob several 
different banks.

Upon questioning, COBBLE advised that she could 
not recall any mention during these meetings concerning 
the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING or any mention of MARTIN 
LUTHER KING or any mention of anybody named RAOUL.

COBBLE recalls that there were several conversa­
tions that occurred behind closed doors but she assumed 
they made reference to bank robberies.

COBBLE stated that the night before Dr. KING was 
killed, she and JAMES EARL RAY wer^v^clyng television and 
RAY was playing with her baby, on t^e £joor
in front of the television set wner^nen^^n was made over 
the television concerning Dr. KING'S visit in Memphis. 
COBBLE recalls that RAY made a statement to the effect 
"that black sonofabitch all he does is raise hell somebody 
ought to waste him". COBBLE advised that it was obvious 
from her numerous conversations with RAY that he absolutely 
hated black people and he made that hatred very clear. She 
recalls that on several occasions prior to that evening that 
she heard JAMES EARL RAY make statements to the effect that 
he would like to waste him. (Referring to Dr. KING). COBBLE 
stated that she got into an argument-with JAMES EARL RAY 
that evening concerning the fact that she wanted to go back 
to Cahokia with the baby. RAY became enraged because he 
wanted COBBLE to stay there with the baby for a while.

6
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COBBLE stated that same evening which was the 
evening before Dr. KING’S murder, she left Memphis and 
went back to her mother’s residence in Cahokia, Illinois 
and never saw JAMES EARL RAY in person again.

COBBLE stated that two or three weeks after she 
returned from Memphis, the bank robbery occurred at 
Florissant, Missouri, and it was her understanding as related 
to her by JIM BENNEY that the money was obtained to raise 
lawyer fees for JAMES EARL RAY.

On the night of the aforementioned bank robbery, 
JAMES BENNEY came to visit COBBLE at her mother's residence 
in Cahokia, Illinois. COBBLE went out to the car in which 
BENNEY was riding and observed approximately four bags of 
money with currency scattered in the back seat. COBBLE 
described that car as fairly new at that time, green over 
green Charger. She recalls that BENNEY had several sets 
of registration certificates- and several different sets cf 
license plates for that car. She advised that BENNEY told 
her that he was supposed to meet the others involved in the 
bank robbery at Memphis, Tennessee to split up the money, 
however, he wanted her to leave with him and move out to 
Portland, Oregon and just keep all the money for themselves. 
COBBLE refused to go with BENNEY.

COBBLE recalls that JERRY RAY was apprehended on 
the very day of the bank robbery several hours after the 
bank robbery. She advised she observed JERRY RAY on 
television at the time of his arrest and that she has seen 
him on numerous occasions on television subsequent to that 
date. She stated that the individual that she has seen .as 
identified as JERRY RAY on television is the same JERRY RAY 
that she saw at the aforementioned residence in Memphis, 
Tennessee.

COBBLE stated that after she refused to go to 
Portland, Oregon with JIM BENNEY, he went out there on his 
own and started working in a bar. She advised that he was 
shot and killed in a bar on November 28, 1971. She stated 
that at the time of his death he had only been out to Oregon 
several months.

7
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COBBLE further advised that on the day of her 
husband’s death, she went to the office of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation (FBI) located in St. Louis, 
Missouri and conferred with an Agent known to her as PETE 
concerning her husband's death.

Upon questioning COBBLE advised that she and 
her husband, JAMES BENNEY, previously owned the Grape Vine 
Bar located on Arsenal Street in St. Louis. She stated 
that they had purchased the bar from JERRY RAY.

COBBLE originally stated that the bar was sold 
to them by JERRY RAY after the death of Dr. KING and 
she was 17 years old at that particular time. She stated 
that they operated the bar for approximately six to eight 
months before they sold it. When confronted with the 
conflict in time concerning the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING 
COBBLE stated that actually she and JAMES BENNEY purchased 
the bar before Dr. KING was killed, but while they were 
separated and not living together. She stated that JAMES 
BENNEY subsequently sold the bar after Dr. KING'S death at 
the request of JERRY RAY in order to raise money for JAMES 
EARL RAY’s lawyers.

COBBLE was confronted with the fact that Dr. KING 
had been killed on April 4, 1968 and that it would be 
impossible for JAMES EARL RAY to have seen the babv prior to 
that date inasmuch as the baby was not born until

and COBBLE stated that there must be a mistake in dates 
She further stated that she is absolutel^sure that JAMES 
EARL RAY was very fond of her daughter, who was born
in December, 1968, and that on the nightbefore Dr. KING was 
killed, RAY was playing with the baby in front of the 
television set at the residence in Memphis, Tennessee.

COBBLE stated that she believes that JAMES BENNEY 
and JERRY RAY had been involved in several bank robberies 
and service station holdups; however she was not cognizant 
of the details.

8
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The following information was obtained through 
observation and interview:

Name LYNDA D. COBBLE, nee

Race

Leach, formerly 
LYNDA D. BENNEY and 
LYNDA D. BIRCHETT

White
Sdx Female
Age 24
Date of Birth ■ I________ J
Height 5'2”
Weight 160 pounds
Hair Bleach blond
Occupation Housewife
Residence 202 Crosswinds

Residential 
Telephone

Arnold, Missouri

296-2193
Former Residence 621 5th Avenue

Relatives
Conway, Arkansas

Mother: IRENE BIRCHETT
102 Lazercheff Drive 
Cahokia, Illinois, 
telephone number 337-7267

9*
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FO-302 (REV. 3-8-77)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription. 8/25/78

Dr. JERRE MINOR FREEMAN, who resides at 1509 
Peabody Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, was interviewed at 
his office, 176 South Bellevue, Memphis. He furnished the 
following information:

He and his wife and their family resided at 1803 
Evelyn Avenue, Memphis, in 1968 and they currently own the 
house at that address. From January to June, 1968, Dr. 
FREEMAN was attending Harvard University School of Medicine, 
Boston, Massachusetts. He made two trips to Memphis during 
this period - one in February due to a heart attack suffered 
by his father and the second following the birth of his 
daughter. He recalled that the sanitation workers for the 
City of Memphis were on strike in 1968 and that Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING came to Memphis in support of the strike. He 
did not attend any rallies in connection with this strike 
and was not in Memphis in March or April, 1968.

Dr. FREEMAN is described by some people as 
having a "foreign appearance" due to his swarthy complexion. 
He and his wife rented an apartment at 1803 Evelyn Avenue to 
a series of persons; however, he could not recall the names 
of any of their tenants in 1968.

FREEMAN is described as follows:

White 
Male

Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Wei ght 
Mair 
Eyes

Shelby County, Tennessee 
6' 
175 pounds
Brown - wavy
Blue.

investigation on - 8/24/78 MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE File# ME 44-1987-Sub M:

SA BURL F. JOH^SON/mgv 8/25/73
by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. it is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside youi agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 8/25/78

ANN DODD FREEMAN, who resides at 1509 Peabody 
Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, was interviewed at 1803 Evelyn 
Avenue, Memphis. She furnished the following information:

She and her husband, Dr. JERRE M. FREEMAN own and 
formerly resided at 1803 Evelyn Avenue. They resided at 
this residence in 1968; however, Dr. FREEMAN was attending 
Harvard University Medical School, Boston, Massachusetts, 
during the period, January, 1968, through May, 1968.

Mrs, FREEMAN recalls the general events and 
activities that preceded the death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING 
in April, 1968, very well. At the time, she was a teacher 
at Owen College, Memphis, a predominantly black school which 
has merged with LeMoyne College and the two colleges are now 
known as LeMoyne-Owen College. Many of the members of the 
student body and most of the faculty at Owen College were 
interested in the strike by sanitation workers for the City 
of Memphis and supported efforts by the sanitation workers to 
obtain increased wages. Mrs. FREEMAN felt that the sanitation 
workers were under paid. She never attended any rallies or 
other activities in which Dr. KING participated but regrets 
that she was not able to do so. She supported his efforts 
to assist the sanitation workers. She did attend a memorial 
service honoring Dr. KING after his death.

Her husband is sometimes described by some people 
as foreign in appearance. He is tall, has dark curly hair, 
dark complexion, and a turned up nose. He was also in 
sympathy with the effort made by sanitation workers in 
Memphis for increased wages in 1968. He did not participate 
in any rallies or other activities on behalf of the sanita­
tion workers. He supported Dr. KING'S efforts on behalf of 
the sanitation workers and never to her knowledge spoke 
critically of Dr. KING to anyone.

Mrs. FREEMAN is acquainted with ROBERT C. WILSON, 
who operated the Central Building Supplies Company. He is 
referred to as the "Colonel" and is the "Archie Bunker" type 
person. Mrs. FREEMAN could not recall hearing him make 
remarks critical of Dr. KING.

Investigation on-----------8/.1.7/78__^at___ MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE______FMe # ME 44 - 1 9R7-St 1 h M -
SAs BURL F. JOHNSON ^^

by------------------------- JAMES A . DAV^BFJ/mgv_______ ---Date dictated___ _________ 8/23/78

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
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Mrs. FREEMAN has for several years been active in 
the Council for International Friendship, Memphis. This has 
brought her in contact with many international visitors and 
students in the Memphis area. The house at 1803 Evelyn 
Avenue has an apartment located on the second floor. This 
apartment has been rented to several foreign students and 
visitors as well as natives of the United States. She feels
that perhaps someone who rented this apartment in the past 
may have made statements critical of Dr. KING. She could 
not recall the identity of the person or persons who rented 
this apartment in 1968. She believes that the apartment 
was then rented to a couple who came to Memphis from the 
state of Wyoming.

2
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Date of transcription

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ROBERT C. WILSON, who resides at 1637 Evelyn
Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, was interviewed at the Central 
Lumber and Discount Company, 800 South McLean Boulevard, 
Memphis. He furnished the following information:

He has operated a business at 800 South McLean
Boulevard, Memphis, for many years. The business was known 
as Central Building Supplies until 1977 when the name was 
changed to Central Lumber and Discount Company. For a short 
period of time around 1975, his son, JEFFERY, operated a 
business at the same address known as Central Interiors 
System, Incorporated.

He is well acquainted with Dr. JERRE FREEMAN on a
social as well as professional basis. Dr. FREEMAN and his 
family formerly resided at 1803 Evelyn Avenue, Memphis. 
WILSON does not know how the FREEMANs feel about Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING and never heard them discuss him. He does not 
believe that Dr. FREEMAN and his wife resided at 1803 Evelyn 
in 1968 and could not recall who resided at that address at 
that time.

Mr. WILSON stated that he had no particular feeling
for or inopposition to Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. He has never 
to his knowledge discussed Dr. KING'S activities with Dr. 
FREEMAN or anyone who has resided at 1803 Evelyn Avenue.

Inv«t,ation on____8Z12Z28______.,t MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE______ Fite *-ME 44-1987-Sub M J^

JAMES A - D S/BFJ/mgv .Date dictated 8/23/78

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions or the FBI. It is the property or the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency
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Date of transcription_______ ^ ^7 ‘ °____________

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

CHARLES HENRY CONLEY was interviewed at his 
residence, 956 Tully, Memphis, Tennessee. He furnished 
the following information:

He is currently employed by Prest Manufacturing 
Company, 463 Plum Street, Memphis. He was employed by the 
Central Building Supply Company, 800 South McLean Boulevard, 
Memphis, for about eight years. This business firm was 
operated by BOB WILSON at the time CONLEY was employed there. 
While employed by the Central Building Supply Company, 
CONLEY delivered building materials to a house located on 
the first east-west street south of a railroad overpass near 
where this street intersected McLean Boulevard. The residence 
was the third house west of the intersection on the south side 
of the street. He recalled observing this man with BOB WILSON 
at the Central Building Supply Company a few times. On one 
occasion they were discussing the strike by sanitation workers 
in Memphis and WILSON commented, ”If the SOB marches tomorrow, 
his brains ought to be blown out". CONLEY is of the opinion 
that WILSON was referring to Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING.

Sometime later, date not recalled, CONLEY attended 
an affair at Mason Temple, Memphis, at which Dr. KING was one 
of the speakers. This was about two weeks prior to the death 
of Dr. KING. The auditorium was filled and CONLEY was not 
able to enter the building. He proceeded to the end of the 
building where the pulpit was located and stopped near an 
open door where he could see and hear Dr. KING. Shortly 
after Dr. KING started speaking, a white man bumped against 
CONLEY so vigorously that CONLEY fell to the ground. The man 
was carrying a navy blue suit style coat which was wrapped 
around an object. CONLEY believes the object inside the 
coat was a weapon and that the man was attempting to get in 
a position where he could shoot Dr. KING. CONLEY did not see 
the man after he fell and did not hear any shots. He was 
unable to furnish the identities of other persons in his 
vicinity when this incident occurred.

The man who bumped CONLEY was about 35 years of 
age, 5'11” tall, weighed approximately 150 pounds, had dark 
slightly wavy hair worn in short afro style, wore a mustache,

!ni*r,ie«d On________8/14/78___ ___ □■_ MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE______ File #_ MIL 44= 1337-311 b M

SAs BURL F. JOHNSON
by_______________________ JAMES A, DA^^RFJ/mgy__________DaIe dictated ___________8/21/73________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned Io your agency, 
il ond its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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long sleeve shirt, color not recalled, and navy blue pants 
that appeared to match the coat he was carrying. He did not 
wear a tie and CONLEY could not recall observing his shoes, 
any head wear, and did not hear him speak. He appeared to be 
a "foreigner"; however, CONLEY was unable to furnish any 
information on which he based this observation. The 
individual appeared similar in appearance to the person he 
had observed at the Central Building Supply Company with
,Ci WILSON on the occasion mentioned above and who resided 
at the house where he had delivered building materials.

The man who "resided near 3CB WILSON’s place of 
business was married and had two children. His wife, a white 
woman, was about 35 years of age, 5’ tall, weighed about 130 
pounds and had dark hair. She appeared to be a housewife. 
CONLEY did not know where the man was employed.
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Memphis, Tennessee 
August 25, 1978

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., APRIL 4, 1968; 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE;
CIVIL RIGHTS

On August 13, 1978, Charles Henry Conley, 956 
Tully, Memphis, Tennessee, telephonleally contacted the 
Memphis Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 
He advised he possessed Information regarding the assassina­
tion of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., and wanted to discuss it 
with an Agent of the FBI, Conley furnished the following 
information:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency.
4—Bureau
1-USA, Memphis 

^>ME 44-1987—Sub M
BFJ/mgv
(7)
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Dote of transcription, 8/25/78

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1

CHARLES HENRY CONLEY she interviewed at his 
residence, 956 Tully, Memphis, Tennessee. He furnished 
the following information:

He is currently employed by Prest Manufacturing 
Company, 468 Plus Street, Memphis. He was employed by the 
Central building Supply Company, 800 South McLean Loulevard, 
deaphis, for about eight years. This business firs was 
operated by BOB WILSON at the time CONLEY was employed there. 
While employed by the Central build lag Supply Company, 
CONLEY delivered building materials to a house located on 
the first east-west street south of a railroad overpass near 
where this street Intersected McLean Boulevard. The residence 
was the third house west of the intersection co the south side 
of the street. He recalled observing this man with 303 WILSON 
at the Central building Supply Company a few times. On one 
occasion they were discussing the strike by sanitation workers 
in Memphis and WILSON commented, “If the SCh marches tomorrow, 
his brains ought to lie blown out". CONLEY is of the opinion 
that WILSON was referring to Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING.

Sometime later, date not recalled, CONLEY attended 
an affair at Mason Teapie, Memphis, at which Dr. KING was one 
of the epeakers. This was about two weeks prior to the death 
of Jr. KING. The auditorium was filled and CONLEY was not 
able to enter the building, lie proceeded to the end of the 
building where the pulpit was located and stopped near an 
open door where he could see and hear Dr. KING. Shortly 
after Dr. KING started speaking, a white man bumped against 
CONLEY so vigorously that CONLEY fell to the ground. The man 
was carrying a navy blue suit style coat which was wrapped 
around an object. CONLEY believes the object inside the 
coat was a weapon and that the san was attempting to get In 
a position where he could shoot Dr. KING. CONLEY did not see 
the man after he fell and did not bear any shots. He was 
unable to furnish the Identities of other persons in his 
vicinity when this Incident occurred.

The mail who bumped CONLEY was about 35 years of 
age, 5*11“ tall, weighed approximately 150 pounds, had dark 
slightly wavy hair worn in short afro style, wore a mustache,

l,"e-—=d ------- 8/E4/78----------- - ykUWlfi. i^NNEiiirfci’.-----------FUe ’---- i«W4-EWWSttb M

SAs BURL F. JOHNSON
b>------------------ JA^Eb-A .- fiAVTfi/HlM/mgv-----------------Do,e d c o,'u-----------8/21/78--------------
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long sleeve shirt, color not recalled, and navy blue pants 
that appeared to match the coat he was carrying. Be did not 
wear a tie and CONLEY could not recall observing his shoes, 
any head war, and did not hear him speak. He appeared to be 
a "foreigner"; however, CONLEY was unable to furnish any 
information on which he based this observation. The 
individual appeared similar in appearance to the person he 
had observed at the Central Building Supply Company with 
BOB WILSON on the occasion mentioned above and who resided 
at the house where he had delivered building materials.

The man who resided near SOB WILSON*5 place of 
business was married and had two children. His wife, a white 
woman, was about 35 years of age, 5* tall, weighed about 130 
pounds and had dark hair. She appeared to be a housewife. 
CUNLLY did not Know where the man was employed.
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ASSASSINATION OF DE. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., APRIL 4, 1968, 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

By physical observation, Special Agents Burl F. 
Johnson and James A. Davis determined that the house located 
at 1803 Evelyn Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, is the third house 
on the south side of Evelyn Avenue vest of the intersection 
of Evelyn Avenue and McLean Boulevard.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

I Date of transcription 8/2^/78

ROBERT C. WILSON, who resides at 1637 Evelyn 
Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, was interviewed at the Central 
Lumber and Discount Company, 800 South McLean Boulevard, 
Memphis. He furnished the following information:

He has operated a business at 300 South CcLean 
Boulevard, Memphis, for many years. The business was known 
as Central Building Supplies until 1977 when the name was 
changed to Central Lumber and Viscount Company. For a short 
period of time around 1975, his son, JEFFERY, operated a 
business at. the same address Known as Central Interiors 
System, incorporated.

Me is well acquainted with Dr. JERRE FREEMAN on a 
social as well as professional basis, Dr. FREEMAN and his 
family formerly resided at 1303 Evelyn Avenue, Memphis. 
WILSON does not know how the FREEMANS feel about Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING and never heard them discuss him. lit* does not 
believe that Dr. FREEMAN and his wife resided at 1303 Evelyn 
in 1963 and could not recall who resided at that address at 
that time.

Hr. WILSON stated that he had no particular feeling 
for or inoppcs it ion to Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. He has never 
to his knowledge discussed Dr. KING’S activities with Dr. 
FREEMAN or anyone who has resided at 1303 Evelyn Avenue.

invention on 9/17/?$------------------ at -^.^Pi’ IS,- TteftREDBEE------------ F"e * SIL -M-1037-fcub a

SAs BUKL F. JOHNSON
by----------------- JAMES A. DAVIB/aFJ/msv—6------------ Da,estated-----------------0/80/70------------
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Date of transcription 8/25/78

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1

ANN DODD FREEMAN, who resides at 1509 Peabody 
Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, was interviewed at 1803 Evelyn 
Avenue, Jeianhis. She furnished the following Information:

She and her husband, Dr. JERKt M. FREEMAN own and 
formerly resided at 1803 Evelyn Avenue. They resided at 
this residence in 1963; however. Dr. FREEMAN was attending 
Harvard University Medical School, Boston, Massachusetts, 
during the period, January, 1968, through May, 1968.

Mrs. FREEMAN recalls the general events and 
activities that preceded the death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING 
in April, 1968, very well. At the time, she was a teacher 
at (wen College, Memphis, a predominant 1y black school which 
has merged with LeMoyne College and the two colleges are now 
known as LeMoyuc-Owen College. Many of the members of the 
student body and most of the faculty at Owen College were 
interested in the strike by sanitation workers for the City 
of Memphis and supported efforts by the sanitation workers to 
obtain increased wages. Mrs. IREMAN felt that the sanitation 
workers were under paid. She never attended any rallies or 
other activities in which Dr. KING participated but regrets 
that she was not able to do so. Lhe supported his efforts 
to assist the sanitation workers. She did attend a memorial 
service honoring Dr. KING after his death.

iter husband is sometimes described by some people 
as foreign in appearance. He is tall, has dark curly hair, 
dark complexion, and a turned up nose, lie was also in 
sympathy with the effort made by sanitation workers in 
Memphis for increased wages in 1963. lie did not participate 
in any rallies or other activities on behalf of the sanita­
tion workers. He supported Dr. KING’S efforts on behalf of 
the sanitation workers and never to her knowledge spoke 
critically of Dr. KING to anyone.

Mrs. FREEMAN is acquainted with ROBERT C. WILSON, 
who operated the Central Building Supplies Company. Ite is 
referred to as the 'Colonel’' and is the "Archie Hunker” type 
person, Mrs. FREEMAN could not recall hearing him make 
remarks critical of Ir, KING.____________________________________

investigation on----------g/W/78-------- at-----^il. MFil IS , 'ffc^HfcfefeEE--------------- File * ^£ 4k-198?«fcUb M

SAs HURL F. JOHNSON
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Mrs. FREEMAN has for several years been active in 
the Council for International Friendship, Memphis. This has 
brought her in contact with many international visitors and 
students in the Memphis area. The house at 1803 Evelyn 
Avenue has an apartment located on the second floor. This 
apartment has been rented to several foreign students and 
visitors as well as natives of the United States. She feels 
that perhaps someone who rented this apartment in the past 
may have made statements critical of Dr. KING. She could 
not recall the identity of the person or persons who rented 
this apartment in 1968. She believes that the apartment 
was then rented to a couple who case to Memphis from the 
state of Wyoming.

7
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PD-302 (REV. 3 8-77)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

I

Or, JEERE MINOR FREEMAN, who resides at 1509 
Peabody Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, was interviewed at 
his office, 176 South Bellevue, Memphis. He furnished the 
following information:

Re and his wife and their family resided at 1803 
Evelyn Avenue, Memphis, in 1968 and they currently own the 
house at that address. From January to June, 1968, Dr. 
FREEMAN was attending Harvard University School of Medicine, 
•cston, Massachusetts. Me made two trips to Memphis during 
this period - one in February due to a heart attack suffered 
by his father and the second following the birth of his 
daughter. He recalled that the sanitation workers for the 
City of Memphis were on strike in 1968 and that Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING came to Memphis in support of the strike, lie 
did not attend any rallies in connection with this strike 
and was not in Memphis in March or April, 1968.

Er. FREEMAN is described by some people as 
having a "foreign appearance" due to his swarthy complexion, 
lie and his wife rented an apartment at 1803 Evelyn Avenue to 
a series of persons; however, he could not recall the names 
of any of their tenants in 1968.

FREEMAN is described as follows:

White 
Male

Ka co
Sex
Date of Birth
Place of Sir th
Height
Weight 
Ha ir
Eyes

Shelby County, Tennessee 
6* 
175 pounds
Brown - wavy
Blue.

InvMtigat.on on —^Z^,^------------ at ■■ Wg^H^y WBWg&SEE----------- F"e * ME 44-1337-^6 M
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8/25/78

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-Sub M) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR (A)

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of an 
LHM dated as above captioned "Assassination of Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., April 4, 1968, Memphis, Tennessee; CIVIL 
RIGHTS”.

For information of the Bureau, ANNE DODD FREEMAN, 
who was interviewed in connection with this investigation, 
was an Urban Informant during the period 5/22/68 - 1/12/73, 
Bufile 170-3078, ME file 170-1078.

Since logical investigation has been conducted 
in reference to this incident, no further action is 
contemplated by the Memphis Office, UACB. Memphis will 
retain the Memphis file in a pending status due to other 
matters pending in the MURKIN case.

A copy of enclosed LHM is being furnished to 
USA, Memphis.

2-Bureau (Enc. 4) 
(^•-Memphis
BFJ/mgv
(4) .^‘V

«t4Mf.AU ._______
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HAG i 1*0 KC 4A-760 UN CLAS L F T 0

MISSOURI, OK OF LOU CREWS.

SEHEDICH INDICATED THAT HL HAS KNOWN MOST GF THE 

JEWELERS IN THE KANSAS CITY AREA FOK THE HAST TEN YEARS, 

HOWEVER, HE JOES NOT KNOW BURGESS AUDIE WILSON.

SEHEDICH IS THE OW.TEn OF FECHTEk JEWELRY, SUITE 413, 

25 LAST 12TH, TELEPHONE 471-^457.

MITCHELL ZAMMAR WAS INTERVIEWED ON AUGUST 28, 1978. 

Z AMI. A • • IS 10 W MAkR IED TO DOR IS ( AU ST I ^ ZAl IME1 -, W HO 0 W J £ 

DO RI o BONDI ,E CO ij PA N Y, / 0 1 A N * , KANSAS C11 ; , KA J J A S , 

TELEPHONE 6b1-5858. ZAkMAk SAID HE IS FAMILIAR WITH 

WIL S 0 N^ HO i. EVER, 0NLY ON A CASUAL B ASIS. ZAMMAR IN” 

D1CATED THAT HE MET WILSON THROUGH THURMAN FECHTEK, 

NOIj DECEAS... D, FORMER OWNER OF FECHTER JEWELERS. ZAMt . . 

DESCRIBED WILSON AS BEING VERY NERVOUS. ZAMMAR SOLD A 

KING TO WILSON Tr.AT HE PUKCHASl.D EkOR FECHTER. ZAHMER 

DESCRIBED THIS AS A SHALL RING WORTH APPROXIMATELY SoSJ 

TO $400. ZAMMAR SAID THAT HE VISITED WILSO . AT HIS PLACE 

OF BUSINESS TWICE, 1.1 OKDEri TO OBTAIN THE HONEY FOR THE

HING WILSON PURCHASED FkOa <lA.-o.Aj
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FD-30? REV. ! t-27 'OI

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Do e oi Irnnsrriotion 8/28/78

Captain THOMAS H. SMITH, Homicide Bureau, Memphis 
Police Department, Memphis, Tennessee, furnished xerox copies 
of two letters sent to the Memphis Police Department from 
Lewiston, Idaho. The letters, which were sent in the same 
envelope, are as follows:

8/22/78 Memphis, Tennessee Memphis 44-1987-SUB
Hie#_____________________________

SA BURL F. JOHNS' :cjs
Do»e dictated

8/24/78

Il is the properly of the FBI and is loaned Io your

not to be distributed outside your agency.
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X Airtel

8/28/78

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-SUB M) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed fox* the Bureau are four copies of an LHM 
dated as above and captioned as ’’ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., APRIL 4, 1968, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE; CIVIL RIGHTS.

The Memphis Office does not contemplate any investi­
gation regarding information set forth in MM UACB. Copies of 
this LHM arc being furnished to the Bitte and Miami Offices for 
information since it contains information relating to areas 
covered by those divisions.

The Memphis file is being maintained in a pending 
status to handle investigation in the MURKIN case not related 
to the subject matter set forth in the enclosed MM.

A copy of enclosed LHM is being forwarded to USA, 
Memphis, Tenn.

2 - Bureau (Encs. 4)
1 - Butte (Enc. l)(Info) 
J^- Miami (Enc. l)(Info) 
ly- Memphis

BFJ:cJs
(5) WA J

■mjrtutD
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FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77)

Date of transcription 8/30/78_______

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

By physical observation it was determined the 
Chisca Plaza Hotel, 262 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee, 
now utilized as an office building, and the Annex Hotel, 267 
South Main Street, Memphis, currently a vacant building, are 
the closest buildings on Main Street formerly used as hotels 
in the vicinity of South Main and Beale Streets, Memphis. 
In recent years portions of Main Street just south of Beale 
Street have been razed and are either vacant or new buildings 
were constructed there. The intersection of Main and Beale 
Streets is approximately half a mile north of the Lorraine 
Motel, 406 Mulberry Street, Memphis. The Chisca Plaza Hotel 
and the Annex Hotel buildings are approximately three tenths 
of a mile north of the Lorraine Motel.

It appears the Lorraine Motel cannot be observed 
from the Annex Hotel and probably cannot be seen from the 
third floor of the Chisca Plaza Hotel.

investigation on 8/28/78_______ a, Memphis, Tennessee________^Memphis 44-1987 Sub M

.,____ SA-BURL F. JOHNSON :mrp________________ o,„8/28/78___________ _
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Date of transcription 8/30/78

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

GLENN MITCHELL, Maintenance Supervisor, Hagler 
Aero Service, C. W. Baker Airport, Millington, Tennessee, 
made available fuel receipts maintained by the Hagler 
Aero Service for the period January through April, 1968. 
A review of these receipts revealed no information regarding 
BURGESS AUDIE WILSON or an aircraft bearing number N34L or 
number 4434L. According to Mr. MITCHELL, receipts are not 
maintained for credit and cash purchases of fuel, supplies, 
and equipment. Mr. MITCHELL does not know BURGESS WILSON 
personally and could furnish no information concerning him.

8/25/78 Memphis,
ion on___ ______________X». w» at______ _ ______ L

SA JAMES A. DA^IS and 
SA BURL F. JOHNSON:mrp/BFJ

Tennessee p Memphis 44-1987 Sub

8/29/78 
_______________ Date dictated_____________________________________
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 8/30/78

SANDRA HAYNES, Secretary to 
South Central Bell Telephone Company, 
furnished the following information:

Security Director, 
Memphis, Tennessee,

Toll records are maintained by the South Central
Bell Telephone Company for approximately six months following 
dates the calls were made.

Investigation on____ 8/2 5/7 8 at ..Memphis, Tennessee? eh.Memphis 44-1987 Sub M

by STL BURL F. JOHNSON ;mrp .□ate dictatea. SZ2.5./7S
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 8/30/78

Mrs. OPAL HOOTEN, 3095 Ruskin Road, Bartlett 
Tennessee, furnished the following information:

She conducted an extensive search of family papers 
and effects and was unable to locate family medical records, 
check stubs, canceled checks, insurance records, or telephone 
bills for periods prior to 1975 which record periods of 
illness of her husband or visits of their daughter, BETTY LOU 
WADE, and granddaughter, DEBRA WILSON JONES. Mrs. HOOTEN 
and her husband, VERNON HOOTEN, are unable to recall specific 
dates of their illnesses during the period prior to 1975 or 
the visits of their relatives on occasions when they were 
ill.

investigation on 8/20/78________ at Bartlett, Tennessee______ ^.Memphis 44-1987 Sub M

sy______ SA BURL F. JQHNSoLmrp_________________ Date dic(ated 8/25/78_____________
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

By

Date of transcription _8/^P/7_8^

Mrs. OPAL HOOTEN was interviewed at her residence, 
3095 Ruskin Road, Bartlett, Tennessee. She furnished the
following

BETTY LOU 
occasions

information:

She could not recall a visit of her daughter, 
WADE, and granddaughter, DEBRA WILSON JONES, on 
following heart attacks suffered by her husband,

VERNON HOOTEN. BETTY LOU WADE has in the past visited both 
Mrs. HOOTEN and her husband when they were ill, but she could 
not recall the specific dates. She planned to check family 
medical records and attempt to establish specific dates when 
Mr. HOOTEN was ill.

8/20/78 M Bartlett, Tennessee

SA BURL F. JOHNSON :mrp

FeMemphis 44-1987 Sub M

„ 8/25/78
.Date dictated_______________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. it is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription _ b/OU/______

JAMES HOOTEN was interviewed at his residence, 
2081 St. Elmo, Memphis, Tennessee. He furnished the 
following information:

BURGESS AUDIE WILSON, who is commonly known as 
BILL WILSON, is his former brother-in-law. About 9:30 
P.M. on August 17, 1978, BURGESS WILSON telephonically 
contacted JAMES HOOTEN informing him he was calling from 
Canyon Lake, Texas. WILSON made general inquiries re­
garding the health and welfare of JAMES HOOTEN and his 
wife MARIE and then requested HOOTEN call the Shelby County, 
Tennessee, Sheriff GENE BARKSDALE for him. HOOTEN questioned 
WILSON regarding the nature of his request, and WILSON told 
him he had telephoned BARKSDALE on the evening of August 17, 
1978, and had an appointment with him on August 20, 1978, 
place not stated. WILSON told HOOTEN he had called BARKSDALE 
and was meeting with him to surrender himself because he shot 
and killed Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING in 1968. He wanted HOOTEN 
to call Sheriff BARKSDALE for the purpose of confirming 
WILSON’s identity and the appointment. HOOTEN refused to 
honor WILSON’s request and questioned his sincerity regarding 
his claim for both the killing of Dr. KING and the appoint­
ment with Sheriff BARKSDALE. WILSON insisted he had killed 
Dr. KING and stated he had met with Sheriff BARKSDALE per­
sonally about two weeks previously. He terminated the call 
when he realized HOOTEN would not call the Sheriff as he 
requested.

HOOTEN reported that WILSON is an extremely heavy 
drinker. He believes that WILSON was under the influence 
of alcohol when he called and that his heavy consumption 
of alcohol over a long period of time has had an adverse 
effect on his mind. WILSON was at one time placed in an 
unknown hospital in Texas by his son STEVEN to be treated 
for alcoholism. HOOTEN is of the opinion that WILSON had 
nothing to do with the assassination of Dr. KING but due to 
the mental deterioration of his mind may believe he did. 
HOOTEN is not certain but believes WILSON was not in the 
Memphis area at the time Dr. KING was killed. HOOTEN did 
not know but believes WILSON never possessed a gun or other

investigation an 8/18/78______ at Memphis, Tennessee_______ FHeMemphis 44-1987 Sub M
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